

No. 18-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
PROFESSORS JONATHAN H. ADLER,
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN,
AND MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL,
AND CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John J. Vecchione
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye St., NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 499-2415
john.vecchione@causeofac-
tion.org

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

January 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>AUER</i> CONTRAVENES WELL- ESTABLISHED ADMINISTRATIVE LAW NORMS.....	6
A. <i>Auer</i> Undermines the Separation of Powers and Due Process.....	6
B. <i>Auer</i> 's Distinct and Troubling Infirmities Stand Out in Comparison to <i>Chevron</i>	8
C. Recent Legal Controversies Demonstrate <i>Auer</i> at Its Worst	13
II. OVERTURNING <i>AUER</i> WOULD NOT BURDEN COURTS OR AGENCIES.....	15
A. If the Court Overturned <i>Auer</i> , Agencies Would Retain <i>Skidmore</i> Deference	15
B. Empirical Research Demonstrates the Insignificant Administrative Burden of Replacing <i>Auer</i> Deference with <i>Skidmore</i>	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	9
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 492 (1997).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	9, 16-17
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	16, 17-18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2, 9, 12-13
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	3, 6, 11-12
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	6

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369 (2016)	14
<i>Goodson v. OS Rest. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-10-Oc-37PRL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71923 (M.D. Fla. 2017)	4
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 10 (1940)	5
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 869 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 880 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	3-4
<i>M.L. Johnson Family Props., LLC v. Jewell</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Ky. 2017)	4
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	12
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	12
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	3, 11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	9
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	5
<i>State Case Prokop v. Lower Loup Nat. Res. Dist.</i> , 302 Neb. 10 (2019)	4

<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	9-10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ...	10
Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	14
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c)(1)	13
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c)	7
71 Fed. Reg. 52455 (Sept. 6, 2006)	14
Other Authorities	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Henry Hart’s Brief, Frank Murphy’s Draft, and the Seminole Rock Opinion</i> , Yale J. Reg.: Notice & Comment (Sept. 12, 2006), https://bit.ly/2RdGx2c	17
Brett Kavanaugh, Keynote Address at the Center for the Administrative State Public Policy Conference: Rethinking Judicial Deference (June 2, 2016)	3
Daniel E. Walters, <i>The Self-Delegation False Alarm: Analyzing Auer Deference’s Effect on Agency Rules</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	18
Derek A. Woodman, <i>Rethinking Auer Deference: Agency Regulations and Due Process Notice</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1721 (2014)	18

Erica L. Green, Katie Benner, & Robert Pear, <i>'Transgender' Could Be Defined Out of Existence under Trump Administration</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2018	19
Jeffrey A. Pojanowski, Revisiting <i>Seminole Rock</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 87 (2018)	17
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	7
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Auer Evasions</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2018)	7
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964)	6
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock's Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	10-11
Sanne H. Knudson & Amy J. Wildermuth, <i>Unearthing the Lost History of Seminole Rock</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 47 (2015)	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice & U.S. Dep't of Educ., Opinion Letter on Transgender Students (May 13, 2016), https://bit.ly/2kQOcUa	15
William Yeatman, <i>An Empirical Defense of Auer Step Zero</i> , 106 Geo. L. Rev. 515 (2018)	18, 19
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 401(a)-(b)	13
